

Faculty of Health Sciences

Call for application

According to Section 25, Subsection (2) of the Annex No. 6 of the Organizational and Operational Rules of the University of Pécs, the Faculty of Health Sciences of the University of Pécs (hereinafter: PTE ETK)

invites applications for "DEAN'S SPORTS SCHOLARSHIP" to win.

Students pursuing their full-time studies in Hungarian or English, irrespective of their study schedule, at PTE ETK during the first semester of the academic year 2023/24, can apply for the DEAN'S SPORTS SCHOLARSHIP (hereinafter referred to as: Scholarship) if they can verifiably demonstrate outstanding sports activities alongside their studies. The purpose of the scholarship program is to support the careers of students who engage in exceptional sports activities.

Additional conditions for the application:

In the academic year 2023/24, a total of three applicants can win the scholarship, the ranking of the submitted applications will be carried out by the PTE ETK Funding and Scholarship Committee based on the criteria set out in Annex 1, which is an integral part of this call for applications. A total of 11 points will be awarded on the basis of the criteria.

With the Scholarship, an applicant can win a one time payment of 400.000,- HUF, i.e. four hundred thousand HUF. The scholarship will be paid in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Study and Examination Regulations of PTE ETK.

Target group of the scholarship: students admitted to PTE ETK who are amateur or professional athletes.

The same person may win this scholarship (if the scholarship is reopened) up to maximum three times.

The application should be submitted electronically to the PTE ETK Funding and Scholarship Committee at dekan@etk.pte.hu. In the subject line of the e-mail, please indicate the term "DEAN'S SPORT SCHOLARSHP".

Deadline for <u>receipt of</u> applications:

20 September 2023 (Wednesday)

(We cannot accept applications received after the deadline)

As part of the application, applicants are required to submit the following documents:

- a motivation letter (detailing your previous sporting achievements);
- photocopies of sports association, federation and other certificates;
- a certificate that the applicant is a student of a specialization of PTE ETK;
- Proof (if available) that the applicant is involved in volunteer sports/community activities.

The ranking is carried out by the Funding and Scholarship Committee based on the submission of the Chief of Stuff, and the ranking can be viewed no later than September 25, 2023, on the Faculty's website.

Furthermore, we would like to inform you that, according to Section 5, Paragraph (1) of the PTE Tuition and Benefits Regulation, the student can appeal to the Dean of the Faculty against the decision determined by the Funding and Scholarship Committee within 8 days from the notification or from becoming aware of it. After the review of appeals, the final ranking can be viewed on the Faculty's website."